
1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 [PROPOSED] ORDER 
 

HARRISON J. FRAHN, IV (206822) 
hfrahn@stblaw.com 
STEPHEN P. BLAKE (260069) 
sblake@stblaw.com 
SIMPSON THACHER &  
BARTLETT LLP  
2475 Hanover Street 
Palo Alto, California 94304 
Telephone: (650) 251-5000 
Facsimile: (650) 251-5002  
 
BROOKE E. CUCINELLA  
(pro hac vice forthcoming) 
brooke.cucinella@stblaw.com 
SIMPSON THACHER &  
BARTLETT LLP 
425 Lexington Avenue 
New York, New York 10017 
Telephone: (212) 455-3070 
Facsimile: (212) 455-2502  
 
Attorneys for Plaintiffs Immigrant 
Defenders Law Center; Refugee and 
Immigrant Center for Education and 
Legal Services; South Texas Pro Bono 
Asylum Representation Project, a 
project of the American Bar 
Association; and The Door 
 
[Additional counsel listed below] 

 
 

 
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 

 
CENTRAL DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA 

 
WESTERN DIVISION 

 
 

IMMIGRANT DEFENDERS LAW 
CENTER; et al., 
 

Plaintiffs, 
 

v. 
 
U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND 
SECURITY; et al.,  
 

Defendants. 
 
 
 

 Case No. 2:21-cv-00395-FMO-RAO 
 
 
[PROPOSED] ORDER 
GRANTING PLAINTIFFS’ 
MOTION FOR A PRELIMINARY 
INJUNCTION 
 
 
 

 
  

Case 2:21-cv-00395-FMO-RAO   Document 29-26   Filed 05/14/21   Page 1 of 4   Page ID #:645



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 [PROPOSED] ORDER 
2 

 

KAREN C. TUMLIN (234691) 
karen.tumlin@justiceactioncenter.org 
ESTHER H. SUNG (255962) 
esther.sung@justiceactioncenter.org 
JANE BENTROTT (323562) 
jane.bentrott@justiceactioncenter.org 
DANIEL J. TULLY (309240) 
daniel.tully@justiceactioncenter.org 
JUSTICE ACTION CENTER 
P.O. Box 27280 
Los Angeles, California 90027 
Telephone: (323) 316-0944 
 
Attorneys for Plaintiffs Immigrant 
Defenders Law Center; Refugee and 
Immigrant Center for Education and 
Legal Services; and The Door 
 

MUNMEETH KAUR SONI (254854) 
meeth@immdef.org 
HANNAH K. COMSTOCK (311680) 
hcomstock@immdef.org 
CAITLIN E. ANDERSON (324843) 
caitlin@immdef.org 
IMMIGRANT DEFENDERS  
LAW CENTER 
634 S. Spring Street, 10th Floor 
Los Angeles, California 90014 
Telephone: (213) 634-7602 
Facsimile: (213) 282-3133 
 

 
 
  

Case 2:21-cv-00395-FMO-RAO   Document 29-26   Filed 05/14/21   Page 2 of 4   Page ID #:646



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 [PROPOSED] ORDER 
3 

 

Upon consideration of Plaintiffs’ Motion for Preliminary Injunction, all 

papers filed in support of and in opposition to the Motion, the arguments of counsel, 

and the entire record in this case, and for good cause shown, Plaintiffs’ Motion for 

Preliminary Injunction is GRANTED. 

Accordingly, IT IS HEREBY ORDERED: 

1. Defendant Department of Homeland Security (“DHS”) and its sub-agencies 

are hereby preliminarily enjoined and restrained from continuing to subject 

unaccompanied children previously processed through the Migrant Protection 

Protocols (MPP) (“MPP-unaccompanied children”) to MPP proceedings and 

are hereby ordered to take all steps necessary to cease subjecting MPP-

unaccompanied children to MPP. 

2. Defendants DHS and Department of Health and Human Services (“HHS”) 

and their sub-agencies are hereby preliminarily enjoined and restrained from 

continuing to deny MPP-unaccompanied children rights and benefits 

conferred under the Trafficking Victims Protection Reauthorization Act 

(“TVPRA”) and the Due Process Clause of the Fifth Amendment of the 

United States Constitution.  Defendants are hereby ordered to restore the 

status quo and immediately take all steps necessary to ensure the full panoply 

of rights and protections under the TVPRA are made available and accessible 

to all MPP-unaccompanied children, including: 

a. issue and properly serve a legally sufficient Notice to Appear (“NTA”) 

to all MPP-unaccompanied children that reflects their most recent entry 

and status as “unaccompanied;”  

b. ensure prompt placement of all MPP-unaccompanied children in the 

least restrictive setting without regard to the procedural posture of the 

child’s previous MPP case; 

Case 2:21-cv-00395-FMO-RAO   Document 29-26   Filed 05/14/21   Page 3 of 4   Page ID #:647



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 [PROPOSED] ORDER 
4 

 

c. take all procedural steps necessary to ensure compliance with DHS’s 

own policy that unaccompanied children will not be subject to MPP 

and ensure no unaccompanied child is removed on an MPP order of 

removal; and,  

d. ensure safe return of MPP-unaccompanied children removed to their 

home countries pursuant to MPP removal orders who elect to return to 

the United States to access their TVPRA rights. 

3. To effectuate this order, Defendants must notify all relevant executive 

agencies, sub-agencies, officers, agents, servants, employees, attorneys, and 

all those who are in active concert or participation with them consistent with 

this order. 

 

 

IT IS SO ORDERED. 

 

DATED this ______ day of _______ 2021. 

 
  
HON. FERNANDO M. OLGUIN 
United States District Judge 

 

Case 2:21-cv-00395-FMO-RAO   Document 29-26   Filed 05/14/21   Page 4 of 4   Page ID #:648


