1	HARRISON J. FRAHN, IV (206822)		
2	hfrahn@stblaw.com STEPHEN P. BLAKE (260069)		
3	sblake@stblaw.com SIMPSON THACHER &		
4	BARTLETT LLP 2475 Hanover Street		
	Palo Alto, California 94304		
5	Telephone: (650) 251-5000 Facsimile: (650) 251-5002		
6	BROOKE E. CUCINELLA		
7	(<i>pro hac vice</i> forthcoming) brooke.cucinella@stblaw.com		
8	SIMPSON THACHER & BARTLETT LLP		
9	425 Lexington Avenue New York, New York 10017		
10	Telephone: (212) 455-3070 Facsimile: (212) 455-2502		
11	Attorneys for Plaintiffs Immigrant		
12	Defenders Law Center; Refugee and Immigrant Center for Education and		
13	Legal Services; South Texas Pro Bono Asylum Representation Project, a		
14	project of the American Bar Association; and The Door		
15	[Additional counsel listed below]		
16	UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT		
17	CENTRAL DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA		
18	WESTERN DIVISION		
19			
20	IMMIGRANT DEFENDERS LAW CENTER; <i>et al.</i> ,	Case No. 2:21-cv-00395-FMO-RAO	
21	Plaintiffs,	[PROPOSED] ORDER	
22		[PROPOSED] ORDER GRANTING PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR A PRELIMINARY	
23	V.	INJUNCTION	
24	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY; <i>et al.</i> ,		
25	Defendants.		
26			
27			
28			
		ED] ORDER	

Case 2:21-cv-00395-FMO-RAO Document 29-26 Filed 05/14/21 Page 2 of 4 Page ID #:646

1	1 KAREN C. TUMLIN (234691) MUNMEETH K	XAUR SONI (254854)
2	2 karen.tumlin@justiceactioncenter.org ESTHER H. SUNG (255962) meeth@immdef HANNAH K. C	OMSTOCK (311680)
3	 esther.sung@justiceactioncenter.org JANE BENTROTT (323562) hcomstock@imi CAITLIN E. AN 	NDERSON (324843)
4	4 jane.bentrott@justiceactioncenter.org 4 DANIEL J. TULLY (309240) Caitlin@immdef IMMIGRANT I	.org DEFENDERS
5	daniel.tully@justiceactioncenter.orgLAW CENTERJUSTICE ACTION CENTER634 S. Spring StLAW CENTER54 S. Spring St	reet, 10th Floor
6	5JUSTICE ACTION CENTER P.O. Box 27280 Los Angeles, California 90027 Telephone: (323) 316-0944634 S. Spring St Los Angeles, Ca Telephone: (213) Facsimile: (213)) 634-7602
7	7	262-5155
8	 Attorneys for Plaintiffs Immigrant Defenders Law Center; Refugee and Immigrant Center for Education and 	
9	8 Defenders Law Center; Refugee and Immigrant Center for Education and 9 Legal Services; and The Door	
10	10	
11	11	
12	12	
13	13	
14	14	
15	15	
16	16	
17	17	
18	18	
19	19	
20	20	
21	21	
22	22	
23	23	
24	24	
25	25	
26	26	
27	27	
28	28 [PROPOSED] ORDER	

Upon consideration of Plaintiffs' Motion for Preliminary Injunction, all 1 papers filed in support of and in opposition to the Motion, the arguments of counsel, 2 and the entire record in this case, and for good cause shown, Plaintiffs' Motion for 3 Preliminary Injunction is GRANTED. 4 Accordingly, IT IS HEREBY ORDERED: 5 1. Defendant Department of Homeland Security ("DHS") and its sub-agencies 6 are hereby preliminarily enjoined and restrained from continuing to subject 7 unaccompanied children previously processed through the Migrant Protection 8 Protocols (MPP) ("MPP-unaccompanied children") to MPP proceedings and 9 are hereby ordered to take all steps necessary to cease subjecting MPP-10 unaccompanied children to MPP. 11 2. Defendants DHS and Department of Health and Human Services ("HHS") 12 and their sub-agencies are hereby preliminarily enjoined and restrained from 13 continuing to deny MPP-unaccompanied children rights and benefits 14 conferred under the Trafficking Victims Protection Reauthorization Act 15 ("TVPRA") and the Due Process Clause of the Fifth Amendment of the 16 United States Constitution. Defendants are hereby ordered to restore the 17 status quo and immediately take all steps necessary to ensure the full panoply 18 of rights and protections under the TVPRA are made available and accessible 19 to all MPP-unaccompanied children, including: 20 a. issue and properly serve a legally sufficient Notice to Appear ("NTA") 21 to all MPP-unaccompanied children that reflects their most recent entry 22 and status as "unaccompanied;" 23 b. ensure prompt placement of all MPP-unaccompanied children in the 24 least restrictive setting without regard to the procedural posture of the 25 child's previous MPP case; 26 27 28 [PROPOSED] ORDER

I			
1	c. take all procedural steps necessary to ensure compliance with DHS's		
2	own policy that unaccompanied children will not be subject to MPP		
3	and ensure no unaccompanied child is removed on an MPP order of		
4	removal; and,		
5	d. ensure safe return of MPP-unaccompanied children removed to their		
6	home countries pursuant to MPP removal orders who elect to return to		
7	the United States to access their TVPRA rights.		
8	3. To effectuate this order, Defendants must notify all relevant executive		
9	agencies, sub-agencies, officers, agents, servants, employees, attorneys, and		
10	all those who are in active concert or participation with them consistent with		
11	this order.		
12			
13			
14	IT IS SO ORDERED.		
15			
16	DATED this day of 2021.		
17			
18			
19	HON. FERNANDO M. OLGUIN United States District Judge		
20			
21			
22			
23			
24 25			
25 26			
20			
27			
20	[PROPOSED] ORDER		
	4		